PETER D. SHEPHERD
Deputy Attorney General

HARDY MYERS

Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

October 11, 2007

Patrick Power

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol St NE — Suite 215

PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148

Re: UM 1330: Stipulated Change to Schedule

Dear Judge Power:

The parties met today as scheduled to continue their settlement discussions. While not all
matters are settled with certainty, the parties believe the positive state of the discussions warrant
two changes to the current schedule.

First, no party desires an evidentiary hearing. As such, the parties ask that you cancel the
hearing now scheduled for October 31, 2007.

Second, the parties ask that the date for reply testimony, now set for October 19, 2007, be
moved to October 31, 2007, to allow additional time for continued settiement discussions.

While the parties remain hopeful for an all-party settlement on all issues, as stated, that is
not yet the case. Accordingly, the parties ask that the rest of the schedule, calling for briefing
and oral argument, remain unchanged.

s,

Sincerely, ™

i/ )
Tk o
Michael T. Weirich
Assistant Attorney General

Regulated Utility & Business Section

MTW:nal/GENV6491
C. all parties

1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096 Telephone: (503) 378-6322 Fax: (503) 378-5300 TTY: (503) 378-5938



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

3 I certify that on October 11, 2007, I served the foregoing upon all parties of record in this
4  proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid

5  first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper service.

6 w w
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON PACIFICORP
7 LOWREY R BROWN NATALIE HOCKEN
UTILITY ANALYST VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL COUNSEL
8 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 825 NE MULTNOMAH
PORTLAND OR 97205 SUITE 2000
lowrey@oregoncub.org PORTLAND OR 97232
9 natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com
JASON EISDORFER
10 ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR W
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PACIFICORP OREGON DOCKETS
11 PORTLAND OR 97205 OREGON DQCKETS
jason@oregoncub.org 825 NE MULTNOMAH ST
STE 2000
12 ROBERT JENKS PORTLAND OR 97232
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 oregondockets@pacificorp.com
13 PORTLAND OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
14 CECE L COLEMAN -~ CONFIDENTIAL
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 121 SW SALMON ST
MELINDA 3 DAVISON - CONFIDENTIAL PORTLAND OR 97204
15 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 cece.coleman@pgn.com
PORTLAND OR 97204 ‘
16 mail@dvclaw.com FATRICK HAGER ~ CONFIDENTIAL
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
17 w 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702
ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY PORTLAND OR 97204
JOHN W STEPHENS pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
18 888 SW FIFTH AVE STE 700
PORTLAND OR 97204-2021 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
19 stephens@eslerstephens.com JUDY JOHNSON
PO BOX 2148
20 MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC SALEM OR 97308-2148
LISA F RACKNER judy.johnson@state.or.us
ATTORNEY .
21 520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830 w
PORTLAND OR 97204 RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
22 lisa@mcd-law.com ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT
917 SW QAK - STE 303
23 PORTLAND OR 97205
ann@rnp.org
24
25
26

Page | - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE — UM 1330

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salern, OR 973014066
(503} 378-6322



R e R =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
23
26

Page 2 -

W

RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
JESSE JENKINS

917 SW OAK ST STE 303

PORTLAND OR 97205

jesse@rap.org

RFI CONSULTING INC
RANDALL J FALKENBERG
PMB 362

8343 ROSWELL RD

SANDY SPRINGS GA 30350
consultrii@ack.com

s wnome.

Neomb Lane

Legal Secretary

Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE — UM 1330

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 9$7301-4096
(503) 378-6322



