October 11, 2007

Patrick Power
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol St NE – Suite 215
PO Box 2148
Salem OR 97308-2148

Re: UM 1330: Stipulated Change to Schedule

Dear Judge Power:

The parties met today as scheduled to continue their settlement discussions. While not all matters are settled with certainty, the parties believe the positive state of the discussions warrant two changes to the current schedule.

First, no party desires an evidentiary hearing. As such, the parties ask that you cancel the hearing now scheduled for October 31, 2007.

Second, the parties ask that the date for reply testimony, now set for October 19, 2007, be moved to October 31, 2007, to allow additional time for continued settlement discussions.

While the parties remain hopeful for an all-party settlement on all issues, as stated, that is not yet the case. Accordingly, the parties ask that the rest of the schedule, calling for briefing and oral argument, remain unchanged.

Sincerely,

Michael T. Weirich

Assistant Attorney General

Regulated Utility & Business Section

MTW:nal/GENV6491 C: all parties

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
2		
3	I certify that on October 11, 2007, I serv	ved the foregoing upon all parties of record in this
4	proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid	
5	first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper service.	
6	w	w
7	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON LOWREY R BROWN	PACIFICORP NATALIE HOCKEN
/	UTILITY ANALYST	VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL COUNSEL
8	610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308	825 NE MULTNOMAH
U	PORTLAND OR 97205	SUITE 2000
9	lowrey@oregoncub.org	PORTLAND OR 97232
	JASON EISDORFER	natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com
10	ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR	w
LU	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308	PACIFICORP OREGON DOCKETS
11	PORTLAND OR 97205	OREGON DOCKETS
LI	jason@oregoncub.org	825 NE MULTNOMAH ST
12	DODERT JENIC	STE 2000
Law	ROBERT JENKS 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308	PORTLAND OR 97232 oregondockets@pacificorp.com
13	PORTLAND OR 97205	oregoridoeketa@pacineorp.com
	bob@oregoncub.org	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
14		CECE L COLEMAN - CONFIDENTIAL
	DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC	121 SW SALMON ST
15	MELINDA J DAVISON - CONFIDENTIAL 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400	PORTLAND OR 97204 cece.coleman@pgn.com
	PORTLAND OR 97204	cece.coleman@pgn.com
16	mail@dvclaw.com	PATRICK HAGER - CONFIDENTIAL
		RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
[7	W	121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702
	ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY JOHN W STEPHENS	PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
18	888 SW FIFTH AVE STE 700	pge.opac.mings@pgn.com
	PORTLAND OR 97204-2021	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
19	stephens@eslerstephens.com	JUDY JOHNSON
		PO BOX 2148
20	MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC	SALEM OR 97308-2148
	LISA F RACKNER ATTORNEY	judy.johnson@state.or.us
21	520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830	W
	PORTLAND OR 97204	RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
22	lisa@mcd-law.com	ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT
		917 SW OAK - STE 303
23		PORTLAND OR 97205
		ann@rnp.org
24		
25	•	
26		

1 2	RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT JESSE JENKINS 917 SW OAK ST STE 303 PORTLAND OR 97205	RFI CONSULTING INC RANDALL J FALKENBERG PMB 362 8343 ROSWELL RD
3	jesse@rnp.org	SANDY SPRINGS GA 30350 consultrfi@aol.com
4 5		
6		Alona Lane
7		Neoma Lane Legal Secretary
8		Department of Justice Regulated Utility & Business Section
9		Regulated Offitty & Business Section
10		
11		
12		er en
13		
14		
15 16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE – UM 1330